

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2012

No. 11-5241

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JAMES L. SHERLEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,

in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

District Court No. 1:09-cv-01575-RCL

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF MEDICAL
RESEARCH AND THE GENETICS POLICY INSTITUTE, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

NEAL GOLDFARB
BUTZEL LONG TIGHE PATTON
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2800
ngoldfarb@butzeltp.com

*Attorney for the Genetics Policy
Institute, Inc.*

ANDREW T. KARRON
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Andrew.Karron@aporter.com

*Attorney for the Coalition for the
Advancement of Medical Research*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Unique Characteristics of Human Embryonic Stem Cells	2
B. The Separate Processes of Deriving hESCs and Later Using Those Cells in Research	5
C. NIH’s Decade-Long Funding of Research Using Previously Derived hESCs with Congressional Knowledge and Approval	6
D. President Obama’s Executive Order Directing the Expansion of NIH Funding for Research Using hESC	8
E. NIH Promulgates The Guidelines	8
F. Congress Endorses the NIH Guidelines	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Guidelines Comply with the Dickey-Wicker Amendment.	12
A. NIH’s Interpretation Is the Best Reading of the Statute	12
B. NIH’s Interpretation is Supported by the Relevant Legislative History	17
C. NIH’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Deference	21

II. NIH Complied with the Administrative Procedure Act. 23

 A. NIH Was Not Required to Address the Long-Settled Issue of
 the Scientific Merit of Research Using hESCs. 23

 B. NIH Appropriately Relied on its Expertise in Concluding that
 Research Using hESC Has Scientific Merit. 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civ. Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Barnett v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	19
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>*Cable & Wireless P.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 28
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Doris Day Animal League v. Veneman</i> , 315 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 21

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....23

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)23

Itek Corp. v. First Nat’l Bank of Boston,
704 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)24

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....28

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)24

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
503 U.S. 407 (1992).....23

Nebraska v. EPA,
331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)2

Petrol. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)24

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186, 197 (D.C. Cir. 1993)27

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....15

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401, 409 (D.C. Cir. 1984)24, 27

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965).....24

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 289g(b) 16

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, div. D, §
509(a)(2), 123 Stat. 3034, 3280..... 6, 10, 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 46.101 14

45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d) 13

45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b) 16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) 31

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 31

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)..... 31

Fed. R. Evid. 201 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Bill Summary & Status, 107th Congress (2001 - 2002), S.1536, Library of
Congress, <http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d107:s.01536>..... 19*

*Bill Summary and Status, [http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d109:
HR00810:@@R](http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d109:HR00810:@@R); Veto Message from the President (July 19, 2006),
available at [http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-
bin/query/C?r109:./temp/~r109slva2S](http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/query/C?r109:./temp/~r109slva2S)..... 7*

Grant Application Basics, NIH,
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/grant_basics.htm (last updated Feb. 6, 2012)..... 12

Gregory Carlson, *Generic Reference*, in *5 Encyclopedia of Language &
Linguistics* 14 (Keith Brown, ed. 2d ed. 2006)..... 12

*H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 (Oct. 9, 2001) 18

*H.R. Rep. No. 108-188 (Jul. 8, 2003) 18

*H.R. Rep. No. 108-636 (Sept. 7, 2004) 6, 18

*H.R. Rep. No. 110-231 (July 13, 2007)..... 6, 18

*H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009)..... 10, 19, 21

*H.R. Rep. No. 111-366 (Dec. 8, 2009)..... 10, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 3, 110th Cong. (1st Sess. 2007) 7

H. R. Rep. No. 464, 110th Cong. (1st Sess. 2007)..... 7

H.R. Rep. No. 810, 109th Cong., § 2 (1st Sess. 2005)..... 7

Jacob Levin, *The Emergence of the Research Development Professional*,
Chron. of Higher Educ. (March 27, 2011),
<http://chronicle.com/article/The-Emergence-of-the/126906/>..... 14

Judith A. Johnson & Erin Williams, *Cong. Research Serv. RL3540, Stem
 Cell Research: Federal Research Funding and Oversight* 7 (July 10,
 2008) 4, 6, 7, 29

K. Hasegawa et al., *Current Technology for the Derivation of Pluripotent
 Stem Cell Lines from Human Embryos*, *Cell Stem Cell: Protocol Review*
 (June 4, 2010) 30

K. Kim et al., *Epigenetic Memory in Induced Pluripotent Stem Cells* *Nature*
 285 (July 2010)..... 4

Melissa K. Carpenter, et al., *Developing Safe Therapies from Human
 Pluripotent Stem Cells* *Nature Biotech.* 606, 612 (July 2009) 4
